
Dr Gwynne Jones
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO A 
GORCHMYNION PLANNING AND ORDERS COMMITTEE 

DYDD MERCHER, 6 MEDI, 2017 am 1:00 
y. p. 

WEDNESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2017 at 
1.00 p.m.

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, SWYDDFEYDD Y 
CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mrs Mairwen Hughes
01248 752516 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS

Cynghorwyr / Councillors:

John Griffith
Glyn Haynes
T Ll Hughes MBE
K P Hughes
Vaughan Hughes
Richard Owain Jones (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair)
Eric Wyn Jones
Shaun James Redmond
Dafydd Roberts
Nicola Roberts (Cadeirydd/Chair)
Robin Williams

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 
with the Authority’s published policy

A g e n d a

Members are reminded that background papers referred to within committee reports 
are available for inspection in electronic format on the day of the meeting at the 
Council Chamber from 12.30 p.m. onwards; alternatively these may be inspected at 
the Development Management during normal office hours.  Documents referred to in 
reports may also be viewed in full on the electronic application files. 

Any additional information to hand following publication of reports will be verbally 
reported upon to the meeting.  

Before a decision notice is released conditions of approval or reasons for refusal 
given in written reports may be subject to minor amendments to account for 
typographical errors. 

Index

1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer with regard to any 
item of business.

3 MINUTES OF THE 26TH JULY, 2017 MEETING  (Pages 1 - 12)

To present for approval, the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and 
Orders Committee held on 26 July, 2017.

4 SITE VISITS  

There were no site visits following the 26th July, 2017 meeting of the Planning and 
Orders Committee. 

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

6 APPLICATIONS THAT WILL BE DEFERRED  (Pages 13 - 16)

6.1 13C195A – Gate Farm, Trefor

6.2 20C310B/EIA/RE – Rhyd y Groes, Rhosgoch

7 APPLICATIONS ARISING  (Pages 17 - 26)

7.1 24C345 – Tregarth, Llaneilian

7.2 46C578 – The Pavilion, Lôn Isallt, Trearddur Bay



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 
with the Authority’s published policy

8 ECONOMIC APPLICATIONS  

None to be considered by this meeting.

9 AFFORDABLE HOUSING APPLICATIONS  

None to be considered by this meeting.

10 DEPARTURE APPLICATIONS  

None to be considered by this meeting.

11 DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLORS AND 
OFFICERS  

None to be considered by this meeting.

12 REMAINDER OF APPLICATIONS  (Pages 27 - 40)

12.1 15C224/AD – Hermon

12.2 15C225/AD – Malltraeth Car Park

12.3 46C572 – Glan Traeth, Trearddur Bay

13 OTHER MATTERS  

None to be considered by this meeting.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

PLANNING AND ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July, 2017 

PRESENT: Councillor Nicola Roberts (Chair) 
 
Councillors John Griffith, Glyn Haynes, Kenneth Hughes,  
Vaughan Hughes, Eric Jones, Shaun Redmond, Dafydd 
Roberts, Robin Williams 

IN ATTENDANCE: Planning Development Manager (NJ) 
Planning Assistants 
Highways Officer (JAR) 
Legal Services Manager (RJ) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: 

 

ALSO PRESENT: 

Councillors Trefor Lloyd Hughes, Richard Owain Jones (Vice-
Chair) 
 
Councillor Dylan Rees (for application 10.1), Councillor Dafydd 
Rhys Thomas (for applications 12.7 and 12.8) Councillor 
Richard Dew (Portfolio Member for Planning) (for application 
12.4) 

1. APOLOGIES 

The apologies for absence were noted as listed above. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

 
The Chair informed the Committee that Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes, although not present 
at this meeting, had declared an interest with respect to applications 12.6, 12.7 and 12.8. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE 5TH JULY, 2017 MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee held on 5th July, 
2017 were presented and confirmed as correct subject to noting that Councillor John Griffith 
had declared a prejudicial interest with regard to application 7.3 and had withdrawn from the 
meeting during the discussion and determination thereof. 

4. SITE VISITS 

No site visits were undertaken following the 5th July, 2017 meeting of the Planning and 
Orders Committee. 
 

5. PUBLIC SPEAKERS 

There were Public Speakers in relation to applications 10.1, 11.2, 12.1, 12.3, 12.4 and 12.7. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

6. APPLICATIONS THAT WILL BE DEFERRED 

6.1 20C310B/EIA/RE – Full application for the construction of a 49.99MW solar 
array farm together with associated equipment, infrastructure and ancillary works 
on land adjacent to Rhyd y Groes, Rhosgoch 

The Planning Development Manager informed the Committee that the applicant has now 
lodged an appeal on the basis of non-determination. The Planning Inspectorate is 
currently assessing the validity of the appeal. The intention is to report on the application 
to the Committee’s September meeting subject to the confirmation or otherwise of the 
appeal. 

It was resolved to defer consideration of the application for the reasons set out in 
the Officer’s written report. 

7.  APPLICATIONS ARISING 

None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee. 
 

8. ECON
[...]
surrounding properties or any of the neighbouring properties to such a degree as to 
warrant refusal. 

Councillor John Griffith proposed, and was seconded by Councillor Vaughan Hughes, 
that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation. 

It was resolved to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to the conditions outlined in the written report.  

12.2 19C1204 – Full application for alterations and extensions at 3 Ffordd 
Jasper, Holyhead 

The application was reported to the Planning and Orders Committee because part of the 
site extends onto Council owned land. 

The Planning Development Manager reported that the proposed development is deemed 
acceptable to the Local Planning Authority in scale, character and design and it is not 
considered that it would have an adverse impact on the amenities of adjoining properties 
such as to warrant refusal. 

Page 6



 

7 
 

Councillor Robin Williams proposed and was seconded by Councillor Vaughan Hughes 
that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation. 

It was resolved to approve the application in accordance with the Office’s 
recommendation subject to the conditions outlined in the written report.  

12.3 24C345 – Outline application for the erection of a dwelling with all 
matters reserved on land adjacent to Tregarth, Llaneilian, Amlwch 

The application was reported to the Planning and Orders Committee at the request of a 
Local Member. 

Public Speaker – 

Mrs B. Jolleys (for the proposal) spoke of the need for the proposed dwelling on 
account of its location. She explained that she and her husband are registered 
peripatetic carers which enables them to support children in their own home. They have 
provided support for her sister who has adopted three severely disabled children. Being 
only 3 miles or less from their home is important in terms of the school run, hospital visits 
and emergencies. The area of land is also on a quiet road and the intended dwelling 
would be well set back from the road making it safe for the two boys with severe autism 
for whom she and her husband are respite carers. There are only two neighbouring 
properties, the nearest whose residents know of the family’s fostering commitments and 
are happy for them to continue and the other which is a holiday home. If there were any 
issue with the latter, the respite care could be undertaken when the property is vacant. 
The need for the plot of land is not the family’s but the children and their families who 
have come to rely on their support. Special consideration is sometimes given to farmers 
and forestry workers on account of their occupation. She and her husband’s continuation 
as peripatetic and respite carers very much depends on securing planning consent for 
the proposal. 

The Planning Development Manager reported that the site is located within a Special 
Landscape Area within the JLDP and is adjacent to the AONB. It is the Officer’s view that 
the proposal would lead to a ribbon development which would result in an intrusive and 
incongruous feature to the substantial detriment of the character and amenities of the 
area. It is therefore considered that the development would be contrary to the provisions 
of Policy 50 of the Local Plan and Policy HP5 of the Stopped Unitary Development Plan. 
Additionally, due to the significant weight that can be given to the JLDP, regard should 
be had of the fact that the application site lies in the open countryside where 
development would have to satisfy national planning policy and TAN 6 which provides 
justification for isolated dwellings in the countryside when the accommodation is required 
to enable a rural enterprise worker to live at or close to their work place. The Officer said 
that although the applicant has made a case for special consideration on the grounds of 
occupation as carers, it does not meet the requirements of TAN 6. The
[...]
ish the existing dwelling and replace it with a new dwelling, one was refused and 
the other was withdrawn. The scheme has been amended since the withdrawal of the 
application in April, 2017 to extend the separation distance between the proposed 
dwellings and the neighbouring property so the objections on the grounds of effects on 
amenity have been mitigated. However, the proposal is still considered unacceptable as 
it does not comply with JLDP Policy TAI 5 in relation to Local Market Housing which 
seeks to maintain Welsh speaking communities and applies to settlements within the 
plan where it has been demonstrated there are pressures. It is also considered that it will 
have negative impact on the character of the area.  

Councillor Robin Williams proposed and was seconded by Councillor John Griffith that 
the application be refused in line with the Officer’s recommendation. 

It was resolved to refuse the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation for the reasons given in the written report. 

12.8 46C578 – Full application for alterations and extensions to The Pavilion, 
Lôn Isallt, Trearddur Bay 

The application was reported to the Planning and Orders Committee as it is made on 
land in the Council’s ownership. 

The Planning Development Manager reported that the application site is located partially 
within flood risk Zone C2 and Natural Resources Wales (NRW) has requested that a 
flood consequence assessment be prepared to demonstrate how the development would 
deal with the consequences of flooding. Whilst a document was prepared, NRW 
considers its content insufficient to demonstrate that the pavilion extension adequately 
deals with the risks. Furthermore, the creation of a parking area introduces a new 
vulnerable use to the site and increases the flood risk. Although the Highways Authority 

Page 10



 

11 
 

raises no technical objection, the flood consequences assessment fails to demonstrate 
that the risk can be acceptably managed. The Officer said that the applicant has been 
given the opportunity to address the outstanding concerns and that the response 
received to date has proved insufficient to remove NRW’s concern. The statutory 
consultee recommends refusal in line with national planning policy. 

Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas speaking as a Local Member said that the extension 
proposed is modest and does not entail a significant change. The Pavilion is used as 
changing rooms by the local football team which is at the heart of Trearddur Bay. Local 
residents recall the Pavilion being flooded only once previously. Permission has recently 
been given to a small shop at the rear of the Lifeboat Station right by the seaside the 
building of which he did not believe entailed any mitigation measures.  In addition, the 
Pavilion involves recreational rather than residential use. The proposal has involved the 
use public funds which it would be a great shame to waste and a disappointment to the 
community should the proposal be refused. 

The Planning Development Manager clarified that whilst the proposal in itself is 
considered acceptable, the concern relates to the flooding risk. The Officer said that the 
applicant’s report from which she read out the relevant extract confirms the flooding risk 
on site. Paragraph 6.2 of TAN 15 sets out the criteria whereby development can be 
justified in Zones C1 and C2; the proposal meets those criteria with the exception that 
the assessment does not demonstrate that the consequences of flooding can be 
adequately dealt with. 

In the ensuing debate on the application the Committee sought to establish the nature 
and extent of the flood risk and its likely effects. It was pointed out that the Pavilion 
building has existed for many years and with it the risk of flooding so the proposed 
extension does not create a new situation. The Planning Development Manager said that 
the proposal does create a new element in the form of the car park and a
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Planning Committee: 06/09/2017 
 
Report of Head of Regulation and Economic  Development Service (DPJ) 
 
 Recommendation:   
 
Site Visit 

 Reason for Reporting to Committee:  
 
Given the scale, nature and location of the development it is recommended that members undertake a site 
visit before considering the planning application. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



6.2  Gweddill y Ceisiadau                                     Remainder Applications 
   

Rhif y Cais:     20C310B/EIA/RE     Application Number 
 

Ymgeisydd    Applicant 
 

Countryside Renewables (North Anglesey) Ltd 
 

Cais llawn ar gyfer adeiladu fferm arae solar 49.99MW ynghyd ag offer a isadeiledd 
cysylltiedig a gwaith ategol ar dir ger / Full application for the construction of a 49.99MW 

solar array farm together with associated equipment, infrastructure and ancillary works on 
land adjacent to  

   
Rhyd y Groes, Rhosgoch 

   
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



Planning Committee: 6/09/2017 
 
Report of Head of Regulation and Economic  Development Service (MTD) 
 
 Recommendation:  
 
Defer 
 
 Reason for Reporting to Committee:  
 
The application is accompanied by an Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
The application was first presented to the Planning and Orders Committee on 27th July 2016 with a 
recommendation that Members visit the site prior to making a determination. The site was visited 
on the 17th August 2016 but at the subsequent meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee the 
recommendation made was to defer determination whilst additional information was being 
considered.   
 
This remained the case in subsequent meetings of the Committee until a report was presented to 
the Members at the 1st March 2017 Committee meeting with a recommendation that the application 
be approved. The application was however deferred at that meeting in order to allow a site visit 
specifically to see the site in relation to the property at Buarth y Foel. At the subsequent two 
meetings of the Planning and Orders Committee on the 5th and 26th April 2017 the application was 
deferred during the election period.   
 
Due to local elections and a change in members of this Committee, the site and the property at 
Buarth y Foel were revisited on 9th June, 2017. The application was deferred at the meeting held on 
14th June in exercise of the Chair’s discretion in order to allow an additional public speaker to 
participate.  
 
It should be noted that a request to call-in the application for determination by the Welsh Ministers 
was rejected in a letter from the Welsh Government dated 7th March 2017.  
 
At its meeting held on 5th July the Planning and Orders Committee resolved to defer the application 
in order to consider the proposal against policies in the Joint Local Development Plan after receipt 
of the Inspectors’ binding report on 30th June 2017.  The agent has provided a statement in support 
of the application with particular reference to policy ADN 1A (now Policy ADN2 of the JLDP) which 
deals specifically with solar developments and directs proposals over 5mw to the potential search 
areas.  It states that proposals of this scale will only be permitted in other locations in exceptional 
circumstances when the need for the scheme can be justified and there are specific locational 
circumstances. 
 
A response from the Joint Planning Policy Unit to the applicant’s statement was awaited at the time 
of writing.  
 
As a consequence of adoption of the JLDP an addendum report to the Environmental Statement 
has been prepared and publicity has been undertaken with an expiry date for comments of 20th 
September. 
 
In addition, a cumulative and in-combination impact assessment, taking into account the proposed 
solar development and existing and consented windfarm development at Rhyd y Groes, in relation 
to the Pen y Morwyd round barrow and Werthyr standing stone scheduled ancient monuments was 
await
[...]
 display board is within the land which is owned by the Council to which 
notice has been served. 
 
The application was approved by the Committee at its meeting held on 5th July 2017.  However 
prior to issuing a decision the Department was notified that the land on which the display board was 
to be situated belongs to a third party and not to the Council as originally indicated.  the proposed 
display board has been relocated away from third party land and onto land owned by the Council. 
  
 1. Proposal and Site  
 
The application lies south of Hermon village towards Llangadwaladr.  
 
The proposed community display board will be located adjacent to the existing lay-by. 
 
 2. Key Issue(s)  
 
The key issue is whether the proposed scheme is acceptable in terms of amenity, highway and 
Welsh Language consideration.   
 
 3. Main Policies  
 
Anglesey and Gwynedd Joint Local Development Plan 
Policy PS1 – Welsh Language 
Policy PCYFF 2 – Design and Place Shaping 
 
Planning Policy Wales (9th Edition), November 2016 
 
Technical Advice Note 12 – Design 
 
 4. Response to Consultation and Publicity  
 
Councillor Bryan Owen – No response received at the time of writing this report. 
 
Councillor Peter Rogers -  No response received at the time of writing this report 
 
Community Council – No response received at the time of writing this report 
 
Highways - No comments 
 
Public Consultation – The application was afforded two means of publicity. These were by the 
placing of a notice near the site and serving of personal notifications on the owners of neighbouring 
properties. The latest date for the receipt of representations was the 21/08/2017. At the time of 
writing this report, the department have not received any representations.   
 
 5. Relevant Planning History  
 
No site history 
 
 

Page 28



 6. Main Planning Considerations  
 
The proposal is for the siting of a non-illuminated display board which will display art produced by 
the local community as
[...]
n addition the Head of Service be authorised to add to, remove or amend/vary any condition(s) 
before the issuing of the planning permission, providing that such changes do not affect the nature 
or go to the heart of the  
permission/development. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 34



12.3 Gweddill y Ceisiadau                                     Remainder Applications 

   
Rhif y Cais:     46C572     Application Number 

 
Ymgeisydd    Applicant 

 
Mr Michael Cuddy 

 
Cais llawn i newid adeiladau allanol i dri annedd, gosod paced trin carthffosiaeth ynghyd a 

gwellianau i'r fynedfa yn / Full application for conversion of outbuildings into three 
dwellings, the installation of a package treatment plant together with improvements to the 

access at 
   

Glan Traeth, Bae Trearddur Bay 
   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



 
Planning Committee: 06/09/2017 
 
Report of Head of Regulation and Economic  Development Service (NJ) 
 
 Recommendation:   
 
Refused 
 
 Reason for Reporting to Committee:  
 
The application was called in to Committee by Cllr Trefor Lloyd Hughes due to concerns regarding 
flooding. At its meeting held on 2nd November 2016 the Planning and Orders committee resolved to 
approve the application subject to resolution of drainage issues. 
 
Those issues remain unresolved and in the interim, the Joint Local Development Plan has been 
adopted which changes policies in relation to the conversion of outbuildings.  The application must 
therefore be reassessed in light of these circumstances.  
 
 1. Proposal and Site  
 
The site is located in the designated AONB and comprises a range of traditional buildings adjoining 
an existing dwelling.  The site is set in a large yard between the original farmhouse and dwellings 
fronting Lon St Ffraid to the south.  Access is taken off Stanley Mill Lane. The proposal is to convert 
buildings to create three dwellings and to undertake improvement works to increase visibility on the 
junction of
[...]
erials are retained and that the 
proposal does not lead to the loss of the original structure’s character. 
 
The policy explains that the priority for traditional buildings in the open countryside is for 
employment use. 
 

Page 37



Residential conversion of the building could be acceptable under the Policy TAI 7 of the JLDP, but 
only when the criteria of the policy are met.  The applicant has been given an opportunity to 
respond the changes policy requirements and to provide evidence of compliance with TAI 7, but no 
response has been received to date.  The development is therefore contrary to Policy TAI 7 of the 
JLDP. 
 
Drainage: The application details include provision of a private treatment plant to serve the 
development and the scheme is supported by a drainage report prepared by consulting engineers.  
Circular 10/99 advises that where mains sewerage is available, connection should be made to it 
where possible.  
 
Policy PCYFF2 of the JLDP states that: 
 
POLICY PCYFF 2: DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA 
 
A proposal should demonstrate its compliance with: 
1. Relevant policies in the Plan; 
2. National planning policy and guidance 
 
An objection to the application was received from NRW on the basis that a treatment plant is 
proposed rather than foul sewer connection.  The agent has responded to the effect that the 
drainage report submitted in support of the application concluded that, given the distance involved, 
and the difference in level, the cost of pumping the discharge to the sewer was significant and 
justified the use of a treatment plant. Further justification has been sought but it is clear from 
NRW’s consultation response dated 29th June 2017 that the requests made at the ouset to address 
justification for not connecting to the public sewerage system had still not been actioned by the 
developer.  The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy PCYFF2 of the JLDP and the advice 
contained within Circular 10/99.  
 
In relation to flood risk, no
[...]
h July, 2017 Meeting
	6 Applications that will be Deferred
	7 Applications Arising
	12 Remainder of Applications



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning and Orders Committee 

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor Nicola Roberts (Chair)
 
Councillors John Griffith, Glyn Haynes, T Ll Hughes MBE, 
K P Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, Eric Wyn Jones, 
Shaun James Redmond and Robin Williams.

IN ATTENDANCE: Planning Development Manager (NJ),
Planning Assistant,
Legal Services Manager (RJ),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Richard Owain Jones and Dafydd Roberts.

ALSO PRESENT: Local Members : Councillors Richard Griffiths (for application 7.1); 
Dafydd R. Thomas (for application 7.2)

1 APOLOGIES 

As noted above.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor T.Ll. Hughes declared a prejudicial interest as regard to application 12.3.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July, 2017 were confirmed.

4 SITE VISITS 

There were no site visits following the 26th July, 2017 meeting of the Planning and 
Orders Committee.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

There were no public speakers at this meeting. 



2

6 APPLICATIONS THAT WILL BE DEFERRED 

6.1 13C195A – Full application for an agricultural shed and milking parlour 
together with the construction of a slurry pit and associated development 
at Gate Farm, Trefor

The Planning Development Manager informed the Committee that due to the 
scale, nature and location of the development it was considered that a site visit 
be undertaken to the site before considering the application.

It was RESOLVED to visit the site for reasons given with the Officer’s 
report.

6.2 20C310B/EIA/RE – Full application for the construction of a 49.99MW solar 
array farm together with associated equipment, infrastructure and 
ancillary works on land adjacent to Rhyd y Groes, Rhosgoch

The Planning Development Manager informed the Committee that the appeal 
submitted on the basis of non-determination of the application has been 
withdrawn.  At the meeting held on 5th July, 2017 the Planning and Orders 
Committee resolved to defer the application in order to consider the proposal 
against policies in the Joint Local Development Plan after receipt of the 
Inspectors’ binding report on 30th June, 2017.  The agent has provided a 
statement in support of the application with particular reference to policy 
ADN1A (now Policy ADN2 of the JLDP) which deals specifically with solar 
developments and directs proposals over 5MW to the potential search area.  
She noted that an objection has been received with regard to potential noise 
nuisance from the site and the Environmental Health Section have reviewed the 
applicant’s noise assessment which has resulted in the requirement for the 
applicant to submit noise mitigation measures.   A period of public consultation 
will need be undertaken following receipt of these details from the applicant.  
The Planning Development Manager said that recommendation is to defer the 
application.  

It was RESOLVED to defer consideration of the application for the 
reasons given.

7 APPLICATIONS ARISING 

7.1 24C345 – Outline application for the erection of a dwelling with all matters 
reserved on land adjacent to Tregarth, Llaneilian, Amlwch

The application was reported to the Planning and Orders Committee at the 
request of a Local Member.

Councillor Richard Griffiths, as a Local Member said that he considered that 
this application is an infill application and would not harm the amenities of the 
surrounding neighbours.  The Community Council has not objected to the 
application.  Councillor Griffiths requested that the Committee should consider 
visiting the site before determination of the application.  



3

The Planning Development Manager reported that the site is located within a 
Special Landscape Area within the Joint Local Development Plan (JLDP) and is 
adjacent to the AONB.  It is considered that the proposal would lead to a ribbon 
development which would result in an intrusive feature to the character and 
amenities of the surrounding area.   It is considered that the development would 
be contrary to the provisions of the adopted JLDP as noted in Policy TAI 6 
‘Housing in Clusters’ which does not identify Pengroffwysfa as a Cluster and 
therefore would be considered within the open countryside within the JLDP.  
She also stated that the application was deferred at the last meeting of the 
Planning and Orders Committee held on 26 July, 2017 in order to establish 
whether both Anglesey and Gwynedd Councils were to adopt the JLDP which 
would supersede the existing development plans.  The application was lacking 
details of highways and drainage matters but the applicant has now submitted 
the required information required and the Local Highways Authority and the 
Drainage Section are satisfied with the proposal.  An Ecological Report has 
also been received which highlights Policy AMG5 of the JLDP as regards to 
Biodiversity effects; there is a priority habitat effects on this site and this would 
also strengthen the refusal of the application.

Councillor John Griffith proposed that the application be refused and Councillor 
Robin Williams seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to refuse the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation.

7.2  46C578 – Full application for alterations and extensions to The Pavillion, 
Lôn Isallt, Trearddur Bay

The application was reported to the Planning and Orders Committee as it is 
made on land in the Council’s ownership.  

The Planning Development Manager reported that the application was deferred 
at the last meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee to allow the applicant 
to respond the Natural Resources Wales (NRW) objection as regard the flood 
consequence assessment on the site.  The applicant has responded to NRW 
concerns but it is insufficient for them to withdraw their objection as it fails to 
demonstrate that the consequences of flooding can be acceptably managed in 
accordance with TAN15.  The statutory consultee recommends refusal of the 
application in line with national planning policies.  However, she reported that 
the design of the extensions to the pavilion building are acceptable and the 
recommendation is of approval of the pavilion building. 

Councillor Dafydd R. Thomas, speaking as a Local Member said that the 
Pavilion building involves recreational use and was disappointed that the 
parking area and new access attached to the application was recommended for 
refusal. 

Councillor Shaun Redmond said that he was confused that the proposed car 
park is located on a previous tennis court and was unclear as to why there are 



4

issues raised as regard to flood risks.  He said that an early flood warning 
system exists in Trearddur Bay and if the sea was to encroach over the road it 
would need rise considerably before reaching the site under consideration.  He 
said that a flood gate exists already on the play area between the application 
site and the sea wall and considered that a flood gate on the Pavillion car park 
could alleviate the concerns of Natural Resources Wales as regards to flooding 
issues.  

The Planning Development Manager responded that at the last meeting of this 
Committee she read out the relevant extract from the applicant’s report which 
confirms the flooding risk on the car park.  TAN 15 sets out the criteria as 
regard to flood risks.  She noted that there has been no planning development 
on the car park in question and therefore it must be considered as a new 
development.  The Legal Services Manager stated it would be inadvisable to 
approve the car park element on the basis of the early warning system without 
hearing from NRW on the point first.

Councillor K.P. Hughes proposed that the application be approved as regards 
to the extension to the existing pavilion building and the creation of a new 
access and car park area.  Councillor Shaun Redmond seconded the proposal 
of approval.

It was RESOLVED :-

 To approve the extension of the existing pavilion building in 
accordance with the Officer’s recommendation subject to the 
conditions set out in the written report;

 To approve the creation of a new access and car parking area of the 
application contrary to the Officer’s recommendation as it was 
considered that the car park opposite the application site already exist.

(In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution, the 
application was automatically deferred to the next meeting to allow 
Officer’s the opportunity to prepare a report in respect of the reasons 
given for approving the application.

8 ECONOMIC APPLICATIONS 

None considered at this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.

9 AFFORDABLE HOUSING APPLICATIONS 

None considered at this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.

10 DEPARTURE APPLICATIONS 

None considered at this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.



5

11 DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLORS AND 
OFFICERS 

None considered at this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.

12 REMAINDER OF APPLICATIONS 

12.1 15C224/AD – Application for the siting of a non-illuminated sign to the 
rear of the lay-by at Hermon

The Planning Development Manager reported that the application was 
approved by the Committee at its meeting held on 5 July, 2017.  However 
prior to issuing a decision the Planning Authority was notified that the land on 
which the display board was to be situated belongs to a third party and not the 
Council as originally indicated.  The display board has been relocated onto the 
land owned by the Council.

Councillor Robin Williams proposed that the application be approved and 
Councillor Vaughan Hughes seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation subject to the conditions set out in the written 
report.

12.2 15C225/AD – Application for the siting of a non-illuminated sign on land 
at Malltraeth Car Park, Malltraeth

The application was reported to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
proposed community display board is on land which is owned by the Council.

The Planning Development Manager reported that whilst the display board is 
located within an AONB area it is not considered that it would have an 
adverse effect on the amenities of the area. 

Councillor Robin Williams proposed that the application be approved and 
Councillor John Griffith seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation subject to the conditions set out in the written 
report.

12.3  46C572 – Full application for conversion of outbuildings into three 
dwellings, the installation of a package treatment plant together with 
improvements to the access at Glan Traeth, Trearddur Bay

The Planning Development Manager reported that the application was 
approved at the Planning and Orders Committee held on 2nd November, 2016 
subject to resolution of drainage issues raised by Natural Resources Wales; 
the applicant has not acted on NRW requirements to date.  She noted that 
due to the adoption of the Anglesey and Gwynedd Joint Local Development 



6

Plan on the 31st July, 2017, policies in relation to the conversion of 
outbuildings has changed and the recommendation now is of refusal of the 
application due to Policy TAI 7 of the Development Plan.  The applicant has 
been given an opportunity to respond to the changes the policy requires and 
to provide evidence of compliance with TAI 7, but no response has been 
received.  
Councillor Robin Williams proposed that the application be refused and 
Councillor Shaun Redmond seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to refuse the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation.

13 OTHER MATTERS 

None considered at this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.

COUNCILLOR NICOLA ROBERTS
CHAIR


